TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY




Request

To split a 2.35-net acre R-43
parcel into two lots located at
6001 E Cactus Wren Road

]

PANGEL WU &
THAT PORTION CF THE SOUTHWEST CUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTE
SEGTION 9. TOWNSHP 2 NORTH, RANGE & EAST CF GILA AND SALT RIVER
MERIDIAN, WARICORA COUNTY, ARIZONA, BEING FURTHER DESCREED AS:

COMUENCING AT THE NCRTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER |
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF 51D SECTION 9;

THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE YEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER CF 1
NORTHEAST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 372.00 FEET;

THEMCE EAST 33 FEET T0 THE TRUE POINT GF BEGINMING;
THENCE NORTH, A DISTANCE OF 269.00 FEET;

THEMCE ALONG A CURVE T0 THE FIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.02 FEET
TAN: 20 FEET, AN ANGLE OF 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES O
AND AN 4RC LENGTH OF 31.4% FEET;

THENCE WEST, A DISTANCE OF 28.00 FEET,

THENCE SOUTH, & DISTAKCE OF 269,00 FEET;
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Vicinity Map
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Planning Commission
e July 11, 2017 discussion
e Aug 15, 2017 recommendation

— Unanimous support (6 to 0)




e Meets the 4 tests

— Complies with 165’
lot width

— Each lot at least one
net acre

— Regular shape

— Access to a public
street
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PANGEL WU &
THAT PORTION CF THE SOUTHWEST CUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTE
SEGTION 9. TOWNSHP 2 NORTH, RANGE & EAST CF GILA AND SALT RIVER
MERIDIAN, WARICORA COUNTY, ARIZONA, BEING FURTHER DESCREED AS:

COMUENCING AT THE NCRTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER |
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF 51D SECTION 9;

THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE YEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER CF 1
7200 FEET,

NORTHEAST QUARTER, & DISTANCE OF 322
THEMCE EAST 33 FEET T0 THE TRUE POINT GF BEGINMING;
THENCE NORTH, A DISTANCE 00 FEET;

THEMCE ALONG A CURVE T0 THE FIGHT HAVNG A RADIV:
ANGE 20 FEET, AN ANGLE OF 8 DERREES
AND AN 4RC LENGTH OF 31.4% FEET;

THENCE WEST, A DISTANCE OF 28.00 FEET,

THENCE SOUTH, & DISTAKCE OF 269,00 FEET;
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EX|st|ng Strwuctu res
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Home on Lot 1 will
remain

All structures on Lot 2,
including fencing will
be removed prior to
recordation
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Right-of-way exists on
all 4 sides

No additional right-
of-way required
South side adjoins 16’
wide alley

Curb required and to
add pavement in
some places
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Drainage

e No washes on site

e Retention required
as part of building
permit process




- PANGEL WU &
THAT PORTION CF THE SOUTHWEST CUARTER (
SEGTION 9. TOWNSHP 2 NORTH, RANGE & EAS
WERIDIAN, MARICORA COUNTY, ARIZONA, BEING
COMMENCING AT THE NCRTHWEST CORNER OF
THY NORTHEAST QUARTER OF 51D SECTION 9;
ET

THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE YEST LINE OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER, & DISTANCE OF 322.00

THENCE EAST 33 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT GF
FOUND 1" [Rer - \ . THENCE NORTH, A DISTANCE OF 268.00 FEET;
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 Required 6’ and 8 | R A N |
utility easements i 7
shown |
e All typical utilities
will be provided |
L‘H.

e New home will be
on sewer




rotection

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
6001 E CACTUS WREN RD
PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253
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FLOOD INSURANCE RATE WAP (FIRM) DATA
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Both lots have access
onto public roadway

2 existing hydrants
nearby

Fire flow complies
with minimum 1,500

gpm

Notes Read Hydrant

67 psi static pressure
66 psi residual pressure
2 ft hydrant elevation

Flow Hydrant(s)
Pitot

Outlet Elev Size c Pressure Flow
i 2 25 9 25 950.6 gpm
Flow Graph

75,

r 7617.9 gpm at 20 psi
60
451
psi [
30F
15 F
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Noticing

e By policy, mailing
notice to property
owners

e 500’ radius

e 1 commentin
support
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Action
* No action will be taken at the September

14, 2017 meeting

e Action is scheduled for the meeting of
September 28, 2017 to approve the lot
split, subject to conditions




Conditions

. The lot split plat must be recorded with the Maricopa County Recorder’s Office, in

substantial compliance with the survey plat prepared by Land Development
Group, dated June 21, 2017.

. Prior to the recordation of said lot split plat, the following shall be completed:

a. The property owner or designee shall submit the required improvement
plans for Town Engineer approval and provide a procedure and other
forms of assurances necessary for the Town to be in a guaranteed
position to complete the pavement widening and curbing adjoining Lots 1
and 2 of said lot split plat in accordance with the local roadway standard,
Option B, of the Town’s General Plan.

b. The property owner shall secure the appropriate demolition permit(s) and
related inspections to remove all the vertical structures on Lot 2 as shown
on the boundary survey prepared by Land Development Group, dated
May 27, 2016.

. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for a new single-family

residence on said lot split plat, the following shall be completed:

a. The property owner or designee shall complete the pavement
improvements of Stipulation 2.a.

. Within 60 days of approval of the plat, the applicant shall submit Mylars and an

electronic version in a pdf format for the Town’s permanent record
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Questions?
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